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 PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 

 800 West Montgomery Avenue  •  Philadelphia, PA 19122  
 _________________________________________________________________________________________  
 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 www.pgworks.com 

Graciela Christlieb, Senior Attorney 
Legal Department 
Direct Dial: 215-684-6164 
FAX: 215-684-6798 
E-mail: graciela.christlieb@pgworks.com 

 

November 10, 2022 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
Administrative Law Judge Joel Cheskis 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor West 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
jcheskis@pa.gov  
 
Re: Dawn Graham v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-2022-3032494 
 
Dear Judge Cheskis: 

 
Enclosed, please find PGW’s proposed exhibits for the hearing in the above referenced matter.   

 
If you need additional information about this matter, please contact me at my direct-dial number 
above.  Thank you. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

/s/ Graciela Christlieb 
Graciela Christlieb, Esquire 

 
Enclosure 

cc:  Cert. of Service w/enc. 
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 PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 

 800 West Montgomery Avenue  •  Philadelphia, PA 19122  
 _________________________________________________________________________________________  
 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 www.pgworks.com 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of Philadelphia Gas Works’ Proposed 

Exhibits upon the persons listed below in the manner indicated in accordance with the requirements 

of 52 Pa. Code §1.54 (relating to service by a party).  

 
  
 VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 

Dawn Graham 
dawn456@msn.com  
 
  

  
 

      /s/ Graciela Christlieb 
Date: November 10, 2022   Graciela Christlieb, Esquire 

  

mailto:dawn456@msn.com


Meter Rate/Class
2317093 GS

STATEMENT
Transaction 
Date

Transaction 
Type Reading

Read 
Code

# of 
Days

CCF 
Usage

Average 
CCF/Day

Heating 
DDDs

Payment 
Type Due Date

Transaction 
Amount

Current 
Balance

Actual 
Balance

5/28/2019 PAY   Credit Card ($388.85) $97.15 $97.15
6/11/2019 LPC   $1.45 $98.60 $98.60
6/11/2019 BILL  1314 R 30 27 0.9 54 7/5/2019 $42.60 $141.20 $141.20
6/17/2019 PAY   Credit Card ($97.15) $44.05 $44.05
7/10/2019 LPC   $0.66 $44.71 $44.71
7/10/2019 BILL  1330 R 32 16 0.5 2 8/2/2019 $28.98 $73.69 $73.69
8/9/2019 LPC   $1.09 $74.78 $74.78
8/9/2019 BILL  1342 R 29 12 0.41 0 9/3/2019 $24.66 $99.44 $99.44
9/10/2019 LPC   $1.46 $100.90 $100.90
9/10/2019 BILL  1356 R 33 14 0.42 0 10/3/2019 $26.90 $127.80 $127.80
9/16/2019 PAY   Cash ($127.80) $0.00 $0.00
10/9/2019 BILL  1368 R 29 12 0.41 20 11/1/2019 $24.95 $24.95 $24.95
11/5/2019 PAY   Check ($24.95) $0.00 $0.00
11/8/2019 BILL  1492 R 29 124 4.28 233 12/5/2019 $158.38 $158.38 $158.38
12/10/2019 LPC   $2.37 $160.75 $160.75
12/10/2019 BILL  1717 R 30 225 7.5 700 1/7/2020 $236.66 $397.41 $397.41
1/11/2020 LPC   $5.92 $403.33 $403.33
1/11/2020 BILL  1993 R 34 276 8.12 884 2/5/2020 $314.03 $717.36 $717.36
1/13/2020 PAY   Credit Card ($717.36) $0.00 $0.00
2/12/2020 BILL  2231 R 32 238 7.44 784 3/9/2020 $301.70 $301.70 $301.70
7/22/2020 PAY   Debit Card ($301.70) $0.00 $0.00

315 N 54TH ST PHIL, PA 191392005 3112642674 9961300111

Specific Service Agreement Statement of Account  SA- 9961300111

Customer Name From Date To Date

Service Address Account Number S A Number
ALLAN GRAHAM 5/17/2019 11/10/2022

Page 1 of 1
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Meter Rate/Class
2317093 GS

STATEMENT
Transaction 
Date

Transaction 
Type Reading

Read 
Code

# of 
Days

CCF 
Usage

Average 
CCF/Day

Heating 
DDDs

Payment 
Type Due Date

Transaction 
Amount

Current 
Balance

Actual 
Balance

3/12/2020 BILL  2471 R 29 240 8.28 663 4/6/2020 $353.36 $353.36 $353.36
4/10/2020 BILL  2664 R 29 193 6.66 397 5/5/2020 $357.77 $711.13 $711.13
5/12/2020 BILL  2842 R 30 178 5.93 370 6/5/2020 $263.10 $974.23 $974.23
6/11/2020 BILL  2922 R 32 80 2.5 111 7/7/2020 $169.18 $1,143.41 $1,143.41
7/11/2020 BILL  2939 R 30 17 0.57 0 8/4/2020 $53.68 $1,197.09 $1,197.09
7/22/2020 PAY   Debit Card ($1,197.09) $0.00 $0.00
8/11/2020 BILL  2954 R 29 15 0.52 0 9/3/2020 $53.52 $53.52 $53.52
8/24/2020 PAY   Check ($53.52) $0.00 $0.00
9/11/2020 BILL  2974 R 33 20 0.61 0 10/6/2020 $68.49 $68.49 $68.49
10/10/2020 BILL  3000 R 29 26 0.9 65 11/3/2020 $79.14 $147.63 $147.63
11/4/2020 PAY   Check ($147.63) $0.00 $0.00
11/10/2020 BILL  3075 R 29 75 2.59 228 12/7/2020 $207.97 $207.97 $207.97
12/11/2020 BILL  3260 R 33 185 5.61 525 1/7/2021 $506.71 $714.68 $714.68
12/11/2020 PAY   Check ($207.97) $506.71 $506.71
1/6/2021 PAY   Check ($100.00) $406.71 $406.71
1/13/2021 BILL  3562 R 33 302 9.15 887 2/8/2021 $813.08 $1,219.79 $1,219.79
2/7/2021 WNC2&5 ($0.42) $1,219.37 $1,219.37
2/12/2021 LPCWVE ($18.29) $1,201.08 $1,201.08
2/12/2021 LPC   $18.29 $1,219.37 $1,219.37
2/12/2021 BILL  3892 R 30 330 11 912 3/10/2021 $892.00 $2,111.37 $2,111.37
3/10/2021 PAY   Check ($401.00) $1,710.37 $1,710.37
3/13/2021 BILL  4182 R 29 290 10 799 4/7/2021 $767.35 $2,477.72 $2,477.72
4/9/2021 PAY   Check ($370.03) $2,107.69 $2,107.69
4/14/2021 BILL  4340 R 32 158 4.94 421 5/7/2021 $447.23 $2,554.92 $2,554.92
5/13/2021 BILL  4402 R 29 62 2.14 216 6/8/2021 $171.37 $2,726.29 $2,726.29
6/11/2021 BILL  4429 R 29 27 0.93 55 7/7/2021 $87.00 $2,813.29 $2,813.29
7/13/2021 BILL  4448 R 30 19 0.63 0 8/5/2021 $67.37 $2,880.66 $2,880.66

315 N 54TH ST PHIL, PA 191392005 3112642674 5952126919

Specific Service Agreement Statement of Account  SA- 5952126919

Customer Name From Date To Date

Service Address Account Number S A Number
ALLAN GRAHAM 5/17/2019 11/10/2022

Page 1 of 2
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Transaction 
Date

Transaction 
Type Reading

Read 
Code

# of 
Days

CCF 
Usage

Average 
CCF/Day

Heating 
DDDs

Payment 
Type Due Date

Transaction 
Amount

Current 
Balance

Actual 
Balance

8/11/2021 LPC   $42.93 $2,923.59 $2,923.59
9/11/2021 LPC   $42.93 $2,966.52 $2,966.52
10/7/2021 PAY   Check ($40.10) $2,926.42 $2,926.42
10/12/2021 LPC   $42.33 $2,968.75 $2,968.75
10/30/2021 PAY   Banking Institutions ($99.00) $2,869.75 $2,869.75
11/3/2021 LPCWVE ($42.33) $2,827.42 $2,827.42
11/10/2021 LPC   $40.84 $2,868.26 $2,868.26
12/11/2021 LPC   $40.84 $2,909.10 $2,909.10
1/13/2022 LPC   $40.84 $2,949.94 $2,949.94
1/17/2022 PAY   Credit Card ($359.07) $2,590.87 $2,590.87
2/9/2022 PAY   Banking Institutions ($200.00) $2,390.87 $2,390.87
2/11/2022 LPC   $32.46 $2,423.33 $2,423.33
3/15/2022 LPC   $32.46 $2,455.79 $2,455.79
3/22/2022 PAY   Banking Institutions ($489.00) $1,966.79 $1,966.79
4/13/2022 LPC   $25.12 $1,991.91 $1,991.91
4/21/2022 PAY   Banking Institutions ($160.00) $1,831.91 $1,831.91
5/3/2022 PAY   Check ($607.00) $1,224.91 $1,224.91
5/10/2022 CANP  $607.00 $1,831.91 $1,831.91
5/10/2022 PAYCAN $0.00 $1,831.91 $1,831.91
5/10/2022 NSFCHA $20.00 $1,851.91 $1,851.91
5/12/2022 LPC   $25.12 $1,877.03 $1,877.03
6/1/2022 PAY   Check ($1,070.00) $807.03 $807.03
6/11/2022 LPC   $9.37 $816.40 $816.40
8/17/2022 PAY   Check ($250.00) $566.40 $566.40
10/6/2022 LPCWVE ($9.37) $557.03 $557.03

Page 2 of 2
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Meter Rate/Class
2317093 GS

STATEMENT
Transaction 
Date

Transaction 
Type Reading

Read 
Code

# of 
Days

CCF 
Usage

Average 
CCF/Day

Heating 
DDDs

Payment 
Type Due Date

Transaction 
Amount

Current 
Balance

Actual 
Balance

8/11/2021 BILL  4466 R 31 18 0.58 0 9/3/2021 $39.29 $39.29 $39.29
9/11/2021 LPC   $0.58 $39.87 $39.87
9/11/2021 BILL  4484 R 31 18 0.58 0 10/5/2021 $40.10 $79.97 $79.97
10/12/2021 BILL  4505 R 29 21 0.72 9 11/4/2021 $50.29 $130.26 $130.26
11/10/2021 BILL  4561 R 31 56 1.81 223 12/7/2021 $107.63 $237.89 $237.89
12/11/2021 LPC   $3.55 $241.44 $241.44
12/11/2021 BILL  4714 R 31 153 4.94 581 1/5/2022 $251.44 $492.88 $492.88
1/13/2022 LPC   $7.33 $500.21 $500.21
1/13/2022 BILL  4878 R 33 164 4.97 747 2/8/2022 $302.48 $802.69 $802.69
2/11/2022 LPC   $11.86 $814.55 $814.55
2/11/2022 BILL  5114 R 29 236 8.14 937 3/9/2022 $400.00 $1,214.55 $1,214.55
3/15/2022 LPC   $17.86 $1,232.41 $1,232.41
3/15/2022 BILL  5269 R 30 155 5.17 654 4/7/2022 $288.52 $1,520.93 $1,520.93
4/13/2022 LPC   $22.19 $1,543.12 $1,543.12
4/13/2022 BILL  5364 R 31 95 3.06 466 5/9/2022 $174.22 $1,717.34 $1,717.34
5/12/2022 LPC   $24.80 $1,742.14 $1,742.14
5/12/2022 BILL  5380 R 29 16 0.55 234 6/7/2022 $40.97 $1,783.11 $1,783.11
6/11/2022 LPC   $25.42 $1,808.53 $1,808.53
6/11/2022 BILL  5394 R 30 14 0.47 2 7/7/2022 $53.20 $1,861.73 $1,861.73
6/15/2022 CANB  ($53.20) $1,808.53 $1,808.53
6/15/2022 AUTOCN $0.00 $1,808.53 $1,808.53
6/15/2022 LPCWVE ($25.42) $1,783.11 $1,783.11
6/15/2022 BILL  5383 R 6 3 0.5 1 7/12/2022 $10.22 $1,793.33 $1,793.33
7/14/2022 WNA2&5 ($5.46) $1,787.87 $1,787.87

315 N 54TH ST PHIL, PA 191392005 3112642674 9988165474

Specific Service Agreement Statement of Account  SA- 9988165474

Customer Name From Date To Date

Service Address Account Number S A Number
ALLAN GRAHAM 5/17/2019 11/10/2022

Page 1 of 1
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                             PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
                                                         800 W. MONTGOMERY AVENUE, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19122-0050 

 
 

   
  Jan 09, 2020
PGW Account Number: 3112642674
Service Point ID: 9972133748
Service Address: 315 N 54TH 

ST/PHILA,PA
Supplier: INDRA ENERGY
Supplier Phone Number: (888) 504-6372
Switch Date: Feb 10, 2020
Cancel By: Jan 14, 2020

  Notice of Gas Choice Enrollment
   
  PGW has been notified that you have elected to participate in Gas Choice and have contracted to have your natural 

gas supplied by INDRA ENERGY, a natural gas supplier licensed in Pennsylvania. 
 
INDRA ENERGY will supply the natural gas you use at the Service Address listed above beginning with the next 
available billing date, which is the Switch Date listed above. PGW will continue to deliver the gas to your location, 
and provide metering and emergency services. 
 
Effective as of the Switch Date above, PGW will provide you with a consolidated bill that will display both INDRA 
ENERGY's commodity charges and PGW’s delivery and distribution charges. All payments for all consolidated bill 
charges should be sent to PGW. If you are a budget-billed customer, PGW will continue to review and adjust your 
budget amounts quarterly.  If you have a payment agreement to repay past arrears, the scheduled repayment 
amounts will continue to appear on your bill until the payment agreement has been completed. 
 
If the supplier and “Switch Date” listed above are correct, no action is needed.  
 
If you disagree with the “Switch Date,” or if you have questions about your enrollment or terms of supplier service, 
please contact the supplier listed above. Your contract may have conditions or cancellation fees that apply if you 
cancel your enrollment. 
 
If you did not select this supplier or billing option, please call PGW before the “Cancel By” date of Jan 14, 2020. To 
cancel your Gas Choice enrollment, please call 215-235-1000 (residential customers) or 215-235-7077 (commercial 
customers).   

  If you wish to cancel your enrollment but fail to contact PGW in time, you may be required to switch to the   
supplier for at least one billing period (approximately one month), after which you will be automatically returned to 
PGW supply service.    
 
Please note that service may be terminated for failure to pay charges for basic service.

000458 000000285

TDFTFDDDFTADDTTAFATADATFDADAFDTTFADDFADFFTTDDFDFATFFFTATDAATATFAD

ALLAN GRAHAM
315 N 54TH ST
PHILADELPHIA PA 19139-2005

PF_20200109180101.dat-915-000000285
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS
Page:Gas Leak Emergencies: 215-235-1212

Billing & General Information (English & Espanol): 215-235-1000
Access Your Account Online: www.pgworks.com Billing Date:

Account Number:

MONTHLY STATEMENT

Questions or Complaints about your bill? Please call us before the due date at 215-235-1000, or write to: PGW P.O. Box 3500, Phila., PA 19122-0050
Please return this portion with your payment.

Write your account number on your check or money order made payable to Philadelphia Gas Works

Account Number:
Due Date:
Please Pay:Place "X" in box for

address corrections. Print
corrections on reverse side.

Amount Enclosed:

Philadelphia Gas Works
P.O. Box 11700
Newark, NJ 07101-4700

Dec 11, 2020
3112642674

           1 of 4

From Nov 06, 2020 thru Dec 09, 2020 (33 Days)
ALLAN GRAHAM
315 N 54TH ST
PHILADELPHIA PA 19139-2005

Jan 07, 2021
$714.68

3112642674

0031126426748000000000714689

ALLAN GRAHAM
315 N 54TH ST
PHILADELPHIA PA 19139-2005

Billing Summary
Past Due Amount $207.97
Current Charges $506.71

Total Amount Due By
Jan 07, 2021 $714.68

• Average daily temperature 49.1 °F.
• Your average daily cost is $15.36 compared to
   $0.00 last year.
• For the last 12 months:
   - Your total usage is 1029 Ccf.
   - Your average monthly usage is 85.75 Ccf.

Your Natural Gas Supplier

INDRA ENERGY
1515 MARKET ST, SUITE 1200
PHILADELPHIA PA 19102
(888) 504-6372
www.IndraEnergy.com

From our PGW family to yours, have a safe and healthy holiday season. This time of year can be hard on families, if you or someone you know
is struggling to make ends meet or needs assistance with their gas bill, PGW has programs that can help. Visit us at PGWorks.com or call
215-235-1000. We're here to help.

What's that smell? Natural gas has an unpleasant, rotten egg-like odor. If you think you smell gas, or have a gas emergency, call PGW's
emergency hotline at 215-235-1212. We’re available 24/7/365 and respond to all calls. Follow us @MyPGW on Facebook, Twitter and Instagram for
more safety tips!

MaskUpPHL: Leaving home? Don't forget your mask! Stay safe, Philly. More tips at phila.gov/covid

gchristl
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PGW Exhibit 2
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GENERAL INFORMATION

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

NATURAL GAS SUPPLIER

RIGHTS & OBLIGATIONS

VISIT A CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTERACCESS YOUR ACCOUNT ONLINE
(9AM TO 5PM)www.pgworks.com

212 W. Chelten Ave. (T, W, F)CONTACT US BY PHONE Germantown
1601 S Broad St. (M, W, TH)Gas Leaks & Emergencies (24/7) 215-235-1212 S. Philadelphia

Frankford 4410 Frankford Ave. (T, TH, F)Billing & General Information (8am to 6pm, M-F) 215-235-1000
1337 W. Erie Ave. (M, W, TH)N. Philadelphia215-235-2050Appliance Service

215-684-6383Report Theft of Gas W. Philadelphia 5230 Chestnut St. (M, T, W, F)
215-236-4646Hearing Impaired TTY Line

BUDGET PLAN – This plan is available to all residential customers who are not in arrears. It spreads your payments over a 12 month plan.
You may start the Budget Plan at any time. To do so, or for more information, call 215-235-1000 or visit any of our Customer Service
Centers.
CCF - 100 cubic feet of gas. This is a measure of gas usage. DEKATHERMS (DTH) -  A measure of the heat content value
of gas. Gas usage is determined by multiplying the MCF used by the heat content value of the gas. One DTH equals approximately nine
hundred seventy cubic feet. MCF - 1,000 cubic feet of gas.
COMMODITY CHARGE – The charge for basic gas supply service which is sold either by volume (ccf or mcf) or heating value (dekatherms).
CUSTOMER CHARGE – A monthly charge to cover NGDC costs such as maintaining the lines, meter reading and billing.
DISTRIBUTION CHARGES – The charge for delivery of natural gas from the city gate to the consumer.
GAS COST ADJUSTMENT – Amount billed or credited each month to account for differences between projected and actual gas supply costs
of the Natural Gas Distribution Company.
METER READING INFORMATION – PGW shall use its best effort to obtain an actual meter reading regularly, and at least every six months
for customers without automatic meter reading devices. When the meter is not read, we estimate your gas use. To avoid estimates, you may
read your own meter and tell us the reading by calling 215-235-2050 at any time. We also offer stamped, pre-addressed post
cards, which you can use to send us your meter reading by the specified date. To request a supply of these cards, call 215-235-2050,
or write us at P.O. Box 3500, Philadelphia, PA 19122.
NATURAL GAS DISTRIBUTION COMPANY (NGDC) – A state regulated natural gas utility which owns the gas lines and equipment
necessary to deliver natural gas to the consumer.
PAYMENT AGREEMENT PLANS – If you are behind and cannot pay your full bill, PGW offers special payment plans. Call our Collection
Department at 215-235-1777 or visit any of our Customer Service Centers.
STATE SALES TAX –  An approximate amount of your bill that is used to pay taxes to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.
WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT (WNA) – An adjustment approved by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission as a way to
help PGW stabilize its income and operate more efficiently within its budget during the heating season.

If you have selected a Natural Gas Supplier other than PGW, the Natural Gas Supplier is responsible for the billing of Natural Gas Supplier
charges, unless your charges are consolidated on your PGW bill. PGW will bill for gas delivery according to the tariff for your rate class.
Commodity prices and charges are set by the Natural Gas Supplier you have chosen. The Public Utility Commission regulates the distribution
prices and services.

A summary of your rights and obligations as a PGW customer will be made available upon request. A Rate Schedule and an explanation of
how to verify the accuracy of a bill and an explanation of the various charges will be made available upon request.

Mailing Address

Electronic Check Recovery Authorization Name

When you pay by check, preauthorized bank draft, ACH, or by a
telephone authorized transaction you expressly authorized PGW,
if your check is dishonored or returned for any reason, to
electronically debit your account for the amount of the check
plus a processing fee not to exceed the state maximum legal
limit (plus all applicable sales tax). The use of a check for
payment is your acknowledgement of this policy and its terms.

Street
State ZipCity

( )Telephone

Service Location (Address of Property)

Street

City State Zip

( )Telephone

.
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Page:
Billing Date:
Account Number:

Dec 11, 2020
3112642674

           3 of 4ALLAN GRAHAM
315 N 54TH ST
PHILADELPHIA PA 19139-2005

Cycle #: Next Meter Read:Meter #:Meter Detail
Service Point ID:

01699265 05 Jan 11, 2021
9972133748

ToFrom
Usage
(Ccf)

Total
Therms

Conversion
FactorDifferenceType TypeReadingDateDate Reading

11/06/2020 3075 Actual Actual326012/09/2020 185 185.00 1.0339 191.27

SA ID# 5952126919, 315 N 54TH ST
Residential Heat & Domestic

Current
Basic
Charges

Supply Charges
      INDRA ENERGY Commodity Charge 134.55 Ccf @ $1.5593 ................................... $209.80
Total Supply Charges ............................................................................................................ $209.80

__________

Delivery Charges
      Customer Charge @ $13.75 .......................................................................................... $10.00
      Distribution Charge 134.55 Ccf @ $0.87127 ............................................................. $117.22
      Distribution System Improvement Charge 6.95% .................................................... $8.84
      Weather Normalization Adjustment ............................................................................ $17.45
Total Delivery Charges .......................................................................................................... $153.51

__________

Supply Charges
      INDRA ENERGY Commodity Charge 50.45 Ccf @ $1.6713 ..................................... $84.32
